United Nations

A/52/869

General Assembly Distr.: General
9 April 1998

Original: English

Fifty-second session
Agenda item 141
Financing of the United Nations Support Mission in Haiti

- Financing of the United Nations Support Mission in Haiti, the

United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti and the United
Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

Report of the Secretai'y-General

Summary

The present report contains the revised budget for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30
June 1998, amounting on a full cost basis to $30,318,800 gross ($29,080,800 net), and
provides for the following: (a) the maintenance of the United Nations Support Mission in
Haiti (UNSMIH) for the month of July 1997; (b) the maintenance of the United Nations
Transition Mission in Haiti (UNTMIH) from ! August to 30 November 1997; and (c) the
maintenance of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti (MIPONUH) from 1
December 1597 to 30 June 1998.

This report also contains the revised budget for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June
1999, which totals $18,524,800 gross ($17,779,200 net) on a full cost basis, and provides
for the maintenance of MIPONUH from 1 July 1998 to the end of the mandate on 30
November 1998 and for the liquidation of the mission from 1 December 1998 to 30 June
1999,

This report is submitted pursuant to the letter dated 3 March 1998 from the Chairman
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions to the Secretary-
General (A/52/818) and replaces the budgets for the same periods contained in document
A/52/798 dated 20 February 1998.

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session are set out
in paragraph 17 of the present report and include the appropriation and assessment of the
additional amount of $13,227,900 gross ($12,602,500 net) for the period from 1 July 1997
to 30 June 1998 and the amount 0f $16,810,600 gross ($16,065,000 net) for the period from

1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999.

98-10065

UL

i

240498
anmnmmnmmn




Af52/869

Contents

IL

III.
Iv.

Aunexes

IL.

I1.
V.

VL

VIL

VIIIL

Paragraphs
Introduction ... ... .. ettt 1-6
Letter from the Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary QUestions ... .. . iiiiiiii i e ittt e e 7-8
Revised cost estimates for the period from I July 1997 to 30 June 1998 ........ 9-12
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999 ........ 13-16
Actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session ......... 17
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997t0o30June 1998 ....................

Supplementary information on the revised cost estirnates for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30
JHne 1008 L e e e e,

A.  Cost estimates and related expenditures for the period from 1 July to 31 December 1997 .

B. Mission-specific costs and ratios ...ttt i i e
C. Requirements for nON-recUrrent COSIS ...\ .iiuuuuuerrneaunrrrnrerererernnnnnennnns
D. Supplementary information for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1998 .............
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998t0 30 June 1999 .. ... ...............

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999: supplementary
information

.......................................................................

A. Mission-specific costs and ratios

................................................

B. Supplementary information: maintenance of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission
mHaitl ... e e

C.  Supplementary information: liquidation of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in

- 1
Organizational chart ..........o it i i ittt ittt it aansnas
Depioyment of military and civilianpersonnel ....... ... ... ... . i i il
A. Forthe period from 1 July 1997t030June 1998 ............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiineninnn.
B. For the period from 1 July 1998t030June 1999 ... ... i i

United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti and United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti
staffing tables

......................................................................

Contractual services: requirements for individual contractors

.............................

R-sources made available and operating costs for the period from 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1998

Voluntary and trust fund contributions ... ...ttt i i i
A, Voluntary confributions ........ ...ttt it i et i e
B.  Trust fund contributions

.......................................................

Page

(Y N

12
12
18
22
24
27

32
32

36

36
38
39
39
41

42
44
45
47
47
47



A/52/869

L

Introduction

1. The original cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 in respect
of the United Nations Support Mission in Haiti (UNSMIH) were contained in the report of
the Secretary-General dated 11 March 1997 (A/51/825). As a result of subsequent decisions
of the Security Council, two revisions to the cost estimates have been issued. The revisions
to the cost estimates and events leading to these revisions are summarized below.

United Nations Support Mission in Haiti

2.  The mandate of UNSMIH ended on 31 July 1997. By its resolution 51/15 B of 13 June
1997, the General Assembly appropriated a total amount of $15,091,000 gross ($14,478,400
net) for UNSMIH for the period from 1 July 1997 to 15 March 1998, inclusive of $561,000
for the support account for peacekeeping operations. These amounts were assessed on

- Member States. The appropriation, based on the cost estimates contained in document

A/51/825, provided for the maintenance of UNSMIH until 31 July 1997 ata strength of 500
troops, 300 civilian police, 119 international staff, 156 local staff and 14 United Nations
Volunteers, as well as for its liquidation thereafter.

3. The personnel referred to in paragraph 2 above were supplemented by 800 troops, 17
international staff, 28 locally recruited staff and 6 United Nations Volunteers financed by
the Trust Fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the United Nations Support Mission
in Haiti.

United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti

4. On30 July 1997, the Security Council, by its resolution 1123 (1997), established the
United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti (UNTMIH) with a mandate limited to a single
four-month period ending on 30 November 1997. Revised cost estimates for the period from
1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 were contained in document A/52/512 dated 22 October 1997
and provided for the maintenance of UNSMIH for the month of July 1997, related
repatriation requirements, the maintenance of UNTMIH from 1 August to 30 November
1997 at a strength of 50 contingent personnel, 250 civilian police, 51 international staff,
96 local staff and 8 United Nations Volunteers, as well as for the liquidation of the
operations from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998. The revised cost estimates reflected an
increase of $6,057,500 gross ($5,840,100 net) over the resources that had already been
appropriated by the General Assembly for this 12-month period. No action was taken by
the General Assembly on that report.

5. Inaddition to the personnel included in the UNTMIH budget as indicated in paragraph
4 above, 1,145 contingent personnel, 45 international staff, 80 locally recruited staff and
6 United Nations Volunteers were provided under the Trust Fund for the enhancement of
the capacity of the United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti.

United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

6. By itsresolution 1141 (1997) of 28 November 1997, the Security Council established
the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti (MIPONUH) with a mandated limited
to a single one-year period ending on 30 November 1998. The cost estimates for the period




A/52/869

from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 were again revised in document A/52/798 of 20 February
1998 to provide for the mainienance of MIPONUH at a strength of 300 civilian police, 74
international staff, 133 local staff and 17 United Nations Volunteers for the period from
1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998, as well as for the maintenance of UNSMIH in July 1997
and UNTMIH from 1 August to 30 November 1997 as previously reported in document
A/52/512. Taking into consideration the fact that the General Assembly had not acted on
the previous report (A/52/512), the latest revised cost estimates for the 12-month period
ending 30 June 1998 represented an increase of $17,804,500 gross ($17,046,600 net) over
the appropriation provided in General Assembly resolution 51/15 B.

Letter from the Chairman of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions

7. In a letter dated 3 March 1998 from the Chairman of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions to the Secretary-General (A/52/818), the Advisory
Commiitee concluded, for reasons cited in the letter, that there was no basis for it to report
to the Fifth Committee at that time. The Commitice therefore requested that revised
estimates be prepared for 1997-1998 and 1998-1999 based on accurate data and presented
in a simplified format.

8.  The revised estimates for 1997-1998 and 1998-1999 requested in the above letter are
presented in this report. While the information contained in the annexes to the present report
supersedes that contained in the annexes to the previous reports on the financing of United
Nations peacekeeping operations in Haiti (A/51/825, A/52/512 and A/52/798), the
aforementioned reports should be referred to in regard to the political mandate, operational
plan, status of mission agreement and financial administration of these operations.

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30
June 1998

9.  The cost estimates for the maintenance of UNSMIH, UNTMIH and MIPONUH for
the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 contained in document A/52/798 amounted
on 2 full cost basis to $34,334,400 gross ($31,963,900 net). These amounts included
budgeted voluntary contributions in kind totalling $1,999,960.

10. The cost of maintaining these three operations for the 12-month period from 1 July
1997 to 30 June 1998 has been revised to $30,318,800 gross ($29,080,800 net), including
budgeted voluntary contributions in kind of $1,999,900, consisting of expenditures of
$15,541,000 gross ($14,934,400 net) for the period from 1 July to 31 December 1997 and
estimated requirements of $14,777,800 gross ($14,146,400 net) for the period from 1 January
to 30 June 1998. The decrease of $4,015,600 gross ($2,883,100 net) is due primarily to the
deployment of fewer personnel than originally planned.

11. Some 30 per cent of these amounts is based on standard ratios and costs contained
in the Standard Ratio/Cost Manual, while the remaining 70 per.cent covers mission-specific
requirements and other items that vary from the standards. These mission-specific
requirements and variations cover 51 items and are described in annex I, part B.

12. The detailed breakdown of the cost estimates by budget line is contained in annex I.
The total requirements are reflected in column 1, the expenditures from | July to 31



A/52/869

December 1997 in column 2 and the cost estimates for the period from 1 January to 30 June
1998 in column 3. The recurrent and non-recurrent costs are shown in columns 4 and 5,
respectively. Supplementary information on the cost estimates is included in annex II,
sections A, B, C and D. Section A provides the previous cost estimates for each of the three
operations for the period from 1 July to 31 December 1997 and the related expenditures.
Section B provides mission-specific cost parameters. Descriptions of non-recurrent costs
are contained in section C and supplementary information on the cost estimates is provided
in section D. The monthly deployment of military and civilian personnel is presented in
annex VI, section A. .

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30
June 1999

13. The cost estimates for the maintenance of MIPONUH for the period from 1 July to
30 November 1998 and the liquidation of the mission for the period from 1 December 1998
to 30 June 1999 contained in document A/52/798 amounted on a full cost basis to
$19,428,800 gross (818,600,500 net). Those amounts included budgeted voluntary
contributions in kind totalling $1,714,200.

14. The cost estimates for this 12-month period have been revised to $18,524,800 gross
(817,779,200 net), inclusive of budgeted voluntary contributions in kind totalling
$1,714,200. The decrease of $904,000 gross ($821,300 net) is primarily the result of delayed
deployment and revision of the cost parameters. The cost of maintaining MIPONUH from
1 July 1998 through the end of the mandate on 30 November 1998 is estimated at
$11,883,500 gross ($11,383,100 net) and the cost of the liquidation of the mission from 1
December 1998 to 30 June 1999 is estimated at $6,641,300 gross ($6,396,100 net).

15. Some 32 per cent of these amounts is based on standard ratios and costs contained
in the Standard Ratio/Cost Manual, while the remaining 68 per cent covers mission-specific
requirements and other items that vary from the standards. These mission-specific
requirements and variations cover 40 items and are described in annex IV, part A.

16. The detailed breakdown of the cost estimates by budget line is contained in annex I.
The total requirements are reflected in column 1, the cost estimates for the maintenance of
MIPONUH from 1 July to 30 November 1998 in column 2 and the cost estimates for the
liquidation period from 1 December 1998 to 30 June 1999 in column 3. The recurrent and
non-recurrent costs are shown in columns 4 and 5, respectively. Supplementary information
on the cost estimates is included in annex IV, sections A, B and C. Section A provides
mission-specific cost parameters and supplementary information on the cost estimates is
provided in sections B and C. The monthly deployment of military and civilian personnel
is presented in annex VI, section B.

Actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-
second session

17. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session in
connection with the financing of UNSMIH, UNTMIH and MIPONUH are as follows:

(a) The appropriation and assessment of the amount of $13,227,900 gross
(812,602,500 net), inclusive of the amount of $9,237,300 gross ($8,805,800 net) authorized




A/52/869

by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions under the terms
of section IV of General Assembly resolution 49/233 A for the period from 1 July 1997 to
30 June 1998. This appropriation is in addition to the amount of $15,091,000 gross
($14,478,400 net) already appropriated and assessed under General Assembly resolution

51/15 B, inclusive of the amount of $561,000 for the support account for peacekeeping
‘ operations;

(b) The appropriation and assessment of the amount of $16,810,600 gross
($16,065,000 net) for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999;

(c) A decision to continue the use of the Special Account established for UNSMIH,
UNTMIH and MIPONUH.



A/52/869

Annex I

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998

(Thousands of United States dollars)

) 2 3) 4 )
Expenditures Cost estimates
- Total 1July - ! January - Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 31 December 1997 30June 1998 costs costs
2+3)
1. Military personnel costs

(a) Military observers - . = . -

3} Military contingents -
Standard troop cost reimbursement 825.8 817.6 8.2 8253 -
Welfare 4.4 4.4 - 4.4 -
Rations 1229 120.6 23 122.9 -
Daily aliowance 29.3 29.0 3 293 -
Mission subsistence allowance 480.7 480.7 ' - 480.7 -
Emplacement, rotation and 283.1 274.1 9.0 283.1 -
repatriation of troops
Clothing and equipment allowance 56.4 55.8 6 56.4 -
Subtotal 1 802.6 1782.2 20.4 1 802.6 -

(¢}  Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment 291.9 2919 - 291.9 -
Death and disability compensation 86.7 26.7 60.0 86.7 -
Subtotal 378.6 318.6 60.0 378.6 -
Total, line 1 2 181.2 21608 80.4 2181.2 -

2. Civilian personnel costs

fa) Civilian police
Civilian police cost reimbursement 937.7 46.7 891.0 937.7 -
Welfare 14.5 - 14.5 14.5 -
Rations 264.4 26.7 237.7 264.4 -
Daily aflowance 34.2 1.8 32.4 342 -
Mission subsistence allowance 5803.0 33279 2475.1 51803.0 -
Travel costs 1109.1 799.6 309.5 1109.1 -
Clothing and equipment allowance 96.4 2i.9 74.5 96.4 -
Subtotal 8259.3 4224.6 4 034.7 8259.3 -




A/52i869

) 2 3 +# (&)
Experditures Cost estimates
Total fJuly - I January - Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 31 December 1997 30June 1998 costs costs
{2+3)
8) International and local staff
International staff salaries 35473 1664.5 18828 35473 o
Loca! staff salaries 11428 553.9 5889 11428 -
Consujtants - - - - -
Overtime 2.4 24 - 24 -
General temporary assistance - - - . -
Common staff costs 22017 973.9 . 12278 22017 -
Mission subsistence atlowance 2066.8 %01.5 11653 2066.8 -
Other travel costs 53.1 21.2 31.9 53.1 -
Subtotal 90141 41174 4 896.7 9 014.1 -
{c) _International contractual personnel - - - - -
(d) United Nations Volurnteers
Mission subsistence allowance - B - -
Individual service contract 632.4 238.8 393.6 632.4 -
Subtotal 632.4 2388 393.6 632.4 -
{¢) Government-provided personnel
) Civilian electoral observers
Total, line 2 17 905.8 8 580.8 93250 17 9658 -
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 282.% i41.4 14L5 2829 o
Alteration and renovation of premises 276.2 442 2320 - 276.2
Maintenance supplies 68.1 38.1 30.0 68.1 N
Maintenance services - 339 12.0 45.9 -
Utilities 434.3 115.1 3192 434.3 N
Construction/prefabricated buildings - - - - o
Total, line 3 11074 372.7 734.7 831.2 2762
4. Infrastructure repairs
Upgrading of strips - - - - -
Upgrading of roads - - - - -
__Repair of bridges - - - - -
Total, line 4 - - . - -
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles 288 - 288 - 28.8
Rental of vehicles 3183 - 3103 3103 -
Workshop equipment . . . - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 746.2 259.4 487.1 746.2 -
Petrol, oil and lubricants 304.4 128.4 176.0 304.4 -
Vehicls insurance 150.8 91.3 39.5 150.8 -
Total, line § 1540.8 478.8 10617 15117 288




A/52/869

) 2 3 4 )
Expenditures Cost estimates
Total 1 July - ! January - Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 31 December 1997 30 June 1998 costs costs
(2+3)
6. Air operations
(a) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 23436 929.4 1414.2 23436 -
Aviation fuel and lubricants 173.0 87.2 85.8 173.0 -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - - . -
Resupply flights - - - - -
Painting/preparation - - - . .
Liability and war- risk insurance 41.9 36.4 5.5 41.9 -
Subtotal 2 558.5 1 053.0 1508.5 25585 -
) Fi ixed-t&ing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 15.0 - 15.0 15.0 -
Aviation fuel and jubricants - - - . -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - . -
Painting/preparation - - - . -
Rwup-ply flights - - - - -
" Liability and war- risk insurance - - - - -
Subtotal 15.0 - 15.0 15.0 -
fc) Aircrew subsistence allowance 249.% 35.7 214.2 249.9 -
{d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and equipment 30.0 30.0 - 30.0 -
Landing fees and ground handling - - - - -
Fuel storage and containers - - - - -
Subtotal 30.0 30.0 - 30.0 -
Total, line 6 2 853.4 i118.7 1734.7 2 853.4 -
7. Naval operations
Hire/charter costs - - - - -
Preparation costs, equipment - - - - -
Preparation costs, repairs - - - - -
Fuel 3 3 - 3 -
Maintenance costs - - - - -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - - -
Liability insurance ' - . - . .
Total, line 7 3 3 - 3 -
8. Communications
(a) Compli ry ications '
Communications equipment 559 30.9 25.0 - 55.9
Spare parts and supplies 89.4 30.0 59.4 89.4 -
Workshop and test equipment - - - - -
Commntercial communications 164.1 62.1 102.0 164.1 .
Subtotal 309.4 123.0 186.4 253.5 55.9




As52/869

) (7] 3 4 {3}
Expenditures Cost estimates
Total $July - 1 January - Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 3! December 1997 38 June 1998 costs cosls
(2+3)
@J Moin trunking contract - - - . -
Total, line 8 3094 123.0 186.4 253.5 55,9
9. Other equipment
Office furniture 10.2 - 10.2 - 10.2
Offfice equipment - 9.4 - 9.4 - 9.4
Data-processing equipment 7.8 - 7.8 - 7.8
Generators - - - . .
Obeervation equipment - - - - -
Petrol tank plus metering equipment - - - - -
Water and scptic tanks - - - - .
Medical and dental equipment . - - - -
Accommodation equipment 320 - 32¢ - 32,0
Refrigeration equipment - - - - .
Miscellaneous equipment - - - - -
Ficld defence equipment - - - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 2387 1187 120.0 238.7 -
Water-purification equipment - - - . -
Total, line 9 298.1 118.7 179.4 238.7 59.4
3C. Supplies and services
fa) Miscellaneous services
Audit sarvices 29.0 77 213 29.0 -
Contractual sesvices 548.0 2210 3270 548.0 -
Data-processing services 12,0 - 120 120 -
Security services 69.2 152 34,0 69.2 -
Medical treatment and services 3074 94.4 2130 307.4 -
Claims and adjustments 46 1.5 3.1 4.6 .
Official hospitality 59 29 3.0 59 -
Misceflaneous other services 18.8 6.8 12.0 18.8 -
Subtotal 994.9 349.8 6454 994.9 -
(%) Miscellaneous suppliss
Stationery and office supplies 174 362 472 774 -
Medical supplies . - - . .
Sanitation and cleaning materials 65.1 3.7 314 65.1 -
Subscriptions 24 1.2 1.2 2.4 -
Electrical supplies . - - . -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles - - - - -
Uniform items, flags and decals 49 - 49 4.9 -
Field defence stores - - - - -
Operational maps - . - . -
Quastermaster and general stores 723 189 $3.4 72.3 -
10



A/52/865

(1) 2 3 £ 5
Expenditures Cost estimates »
Total 1July - i January . Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 31 December 1997 30June 1998 costs costs
(2+3)
Subtotal 222.1 84.0 138.1 222.1 -
Total, line 10 1217.0 433.5 783.5 1217.0 -
11. Election-related supplies and services
12, Public information programmes
Equipment - - . . .
Materials and supplies 582 .6 57.6 582 -
Contractual services 12.5 12.5 - 12.5 -
Department of Public Information 18.0 18.0 - 18.0 -
production costs
Total, line 12 88.7 311 57.6 88.7 .
13. Training programmes
14. Mine-clearing programmes
15, Assistance for disarmament and demobilization
16, Alr and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment 10060.0 1000.0 - 1000.0 -
Military airlifis . - . . .
Commercial freight and cartage 18.0 15.0 3.0 18.0 -
Total, iine 16 1 018.0 1 015.0 3.0 1618.0 -
17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindlsi - - - - -
18. Support account for peace-keeping 561.0 561.0 561.0
operations
19. Staff assessment
Staff assessment, international staff’ 1659.0 4792 619.8 10699.0 -
Staff assessment, local staff’ 139.0 127.4 116 139.0 -
Total, line 19 1238.0 606.6 6314 1238.0 -
Total, lines 1-19 303188 15 541.0 14 777.8 29 898.5 4203
20. Income from staff assessment (1233.0) { 606.6) (631.4) {1238.0) -
21, Veluntary contributions in kind (1999.9) { 285.7) {1714.2) (1999.9) -
{budgeted)
Total, lines 20-21 (3237.9) ( 892.3) (2 345.6) (32371.9) -
Gross requirements 28318.9 152553 13 063.6 27 898.6 420.3
Net requirements 27 080.9 14 648.7 12 432.2 26 660.6 4203
22. Voluntary contributions in kind .
(non-budgeted)
Total resources 27 080.9 14 648.7 12 432.2 26 660.6 420.3

11




A/521869

wonny

‘o L Lts 0Lz LR Les - . . - - -
£ 0o €7 £T - £7 - - - - - - )
L't6 Loy rirl L6 Ly rirt - - - - . - WAREIGURE 1900 20nod uwiiaL)
sopod vospnD ()
50 Pucesta wemAL) T
(AT $001'7 ST ST - S'TE £ 3] 196 6'79 EHIL oL | ¥ owg el
(2?1 9818 950y sU - §U &S - 6rs 26t 9'81¢ [g 139 opus
o'Ls Lot L€t (¥4} - T 6'vS - (13 43 961 Lot £ B0 SIS0 nmﬂns_ai PO o]
. 6’162 6’162 - - . - - . - 6’162 6°16T wroadnbo pomo-woutme)
N Jasisiosiad Kwonpa 01 Suniprad sisos an  (3)
L'oo T €Ul - - - Ll 6858 foLs ey 3 9996 [ L
o 855 885 E E - il voi LY (X'} V6L 6t SoUBmO][F RRIOD Pl BUII0[)
18- 1'+LZ LS - - - (oL8) £l61 L€s1 ®ot) 88 0L wloos) Jo voipinadas
- - pUs bofmos ‘pezosidurg
Tev Losr 6625 - - - (323 10y oLy £l 6L L6 11e BoLwp pue pespy
re 0'6L ¥'ze - - - o 9'6 00 0t 6l Yz xourmolfe Aprecy
LT 9'0z1 0's¥1 - - - - - - Vi 90l ¥ 121 oy
6 ¥t '€l - . - i £T 'y L 1z 6 WP
681 9LI18 $'9(8 - . “ $°91 0'BET $PST ve 9'6LS 0ss RRAUSSMQUILS 1900 dOOT; PRPGIS
swwaSgpico dowppy ()
- - - - - - - - - - - - sepnsasqo LOREN ()
51303 punocsad Ly
(rr-or) 8+$+2) L+r+l) ®2) (59 17
aBungo amypuadxy  sapwis?  sSupyo amppusdey  sepowiise a3uyo amypuaddsy  saiansa #8uoyo amypuadxs  sawmIsy
1N ] #N 5a) N 150D 1N 500
wioL HONCAIW HININN HINSNN
((4)) ap (o (6) (3) (7] ©) «) ) (c) 4] {4

L661 TquIdda( 1§ 03 Anr [ woay poriad ay) 1oj saamipuadxa pajejaa pue SH)EWLSI 150 Y

(savjjop saivis panuy) fo spuvsnoy])

8661 dung 0¢ 03 L661 Amnp | wiody poridd 9y) 10J 5a)BUISI 1503 PASIAAI W) U0 UonvuLIoru Areyudwafddng

II Xouuy

v
-



A/52/869

- - - - - - - - - - - - spuol jo Burpraddny
- N - - - - - - - - - - sdins jo Surpriddny
sajedaa asnpnasenu] ¢

191 LtLE Lss S'€Tl 9L L6£1 (X< 9'€61 0917 (s'1£) 6'7ST fgtal €2y o],

. - T S - B z = = = - - sauip[ing pawoniqejax]moyonnsuo))

oL reit £r6l 1"es roe [A%Y 8CL 00T 826 Lor) 056 8t s|umn

15t 6'€E 881 0¢C - [ ) L) (A% 8Tl £0 Le ot SOOIALYS SOURUIININ

961~ '8¢ (Y44 6'F I'o 0s 6'$2) 6re 001 ¥y 't L soijddns sousuouTEi

8¢S a4 0001 008 - 008 8¢ (444 0'0s - - - sastiuaid JO UOHBAOUI PUR BOYRISYY

109 Vvl s'10z [ 33 092 §°6Z 9% €99 01l S0l 1'1¢ 919 sastuaxd Jo (wusy

VOHEPOURUNBSIRIAL] ¢

L1885 L0858 SIEI'0l €90 Sl 1 8SI81 0899 1 [ %14 4 156 § (9728) GLLTE £95€ 7T T3 ‘el

L€E R'8ET UL - S€L S€L - +8El ¥'RE1 L'sg 69T 909 oqns

" . - T B z = - s - = - SI341250 [010123]3 KOIIAID ()

- - - - - - - - - - - - Jauuosiad papiacid-puausuaacr)  (3)

Lee 8'8LC STLT - [ 372 SEL - +'3¢1 [ £33 L'EE 692 909 s4aapuno ] suoyoN paisil  (p)

- - - - - - - - - - - - Jaunosad Jomonmod tuous] - (9)

Trosy PLIT'Y S'L9S'V 8€T LoLs 6808 qosr 1 L8 €5LTT sz 0L T £E8Y 1 woMng

'€z e Ehad £t €e el 6'¢tl oLe oL €L £t FI509 [2ArY 10)

T°sHe €106 9orI‘l 951 r'ese 9961 8'81T 0Zee 8°05S 8781 91T 7668 SOUEALOJ[R IOUNEISGUS LOTSSIIA

0tl- 6'€LG 609 908 0011 9061 [RT74 0'991 ¢Ivt (169€) 0°L69 8°82¢ 550D JJ¥1F BOWWOT)

- - - - - - - - - - - - sousistsse Arsodug pIsus0

A ¥T - - - - @1) 71 - @n (A - SWRRAO

- - - - - - - - - - - - s

99~ 6°€5S L6y £TI- 9°L01 £'66 (s'82) L1Ig TE8T (851) 43 8811 SaLmIes [0S [R007]

9'¢sT $¥99°1 I'816°1 M.mnm - [§ 743 6256 661 8TLS (rzzo D 9Fro 1 7729 SILR[ES JJ¥iS [RUCRILIU]
{fis poooy pup povonowia)  (q)

6°L90'T 9FITF SI6TS '89¥ 74 4 yere $'LET £00€ ¢ LLes € jaraly o'6rr Latt mong

T8 61T 1°0¢ 76 53 €71 ST €51 891 s7) X3 01 souemofjs wawdinbo pus dunpoi)

6'97C 966L $'9Z0°1 L xAN L'6LY 176t 8Ll 9IS TreL (ger) v - $1800 joARl],

0'50L 6LTEE GTEO'Y L'81Z £LIT 09ty '8t v'80LC S9BLT T80F rardiig yoI8 ARIBMO[[¥ OUNSISGNS VOISEI]A

8 81 9% 8¢ 81 9¢ - - - - - - Qouwmol[e Ay -

(r-on (8+5+7) (L+¥+1) (8-2) (s-¥ (z-1)

a8uys dmypusdxs]  SoIOWISS 28upya aumpuadxsy  sapuLSa aSupyo amppusdxy  sapuwyisa aduvtyo amypusdxsy  sauIS?

N woD 1N ‘ 150D 18BN 500 BN 1500

o HONOJIW HIWIND HINSNN
(€AY (1) (oD (6) (2) 2] ) (s) ) (s) t4) )

13




A/52/869

Suypuwy puncs3 pu s33) Sutpue-]

mowdinbo
00 oot 0'0¢ - - - (oz1) 09 oL o ©09) 09 PUY EIAIDS JOIHIOD OJER Ny
51500 uctvardo 10 sx10  {P)
- Lse Ls¢ - LSE [ - - - - - - BNOMONND SHBISISIHE ML (2)
587 - $'87 §'L - 3 (173 - obl oL - oL wRMng
- - - - - - - - - - - - QORRIHRE] YR - JEA AR T[S
- - . - - - - - . - . - sgdigy Atckmoy
- - - - - - - - . - - - otpesedaad Surareg
$'87 - $'8T SL - SL - vl - ol oL . 0L 2900 JALMONH]
Yasoup Sum-pany  (Q)
5581 0'€s0'K ST (60) €057 0’057 ST €059 $UL 1333 $ILl 51T PRMg
60 +9¢ 433 60) 6'0 - - X4 o't - ¢l §I F0THMAE NELL MAL P L20Trme"Y
- - - . - - - - - . - sy Addmesy
- - - - - - - - . - - - spos Fumoiisodap/Bumonog
oL i (43 - 1341 €rl 13 P13 279 ) 961 v LI00] PUR [9)] UOTNIAY
oLl ¥'626 8801t - L'SET L'§€T 0'¢El 0'€ss 0989 v Lovt rest 900 Sy SN
sucppaado sadoxjay (o)
suopeade Ay
1'56¢ 8'BLY 6'€L8 0'9gE T'6f 3713 659 6587 (1343 @) £'es1 oeri § g ey,
03¢ £16 X 1’08 6'8¢ 0'6ll el Lsy gET - L9 L9 SOULKIRI S{ORSA
50L 14741 661 667 - 66T T8 g6k 001 € 98L €LY FRRLIGN] PR [10 ‘odd
Lsex 1'65Z 8¥6€ gLl z0 '€zt 9 ¥061 2961 $9 $89 o'sL soususjui pus siiedal Ted asedg
- - - - - - - - - - . - wwidmbo doympog
$101 - 8101 oL - YL viLT . vie - - - TN Jo nusy
28 - 882 314 - 882 - - - - - - 0N Jo omyay
suopEdo Ludsuna )y,
= = - = N - - < - - - - ¥ 3uy ‘TR
" - - - - . . - . - - $23p1iq Jo smedoy
(tr-on B+5+2)  (+¥+l) (90 73] (Z1)
28ueoyo amppusdsy  sounse  Buoyo amypuadsy  sapownss a8upys omppusdxsy  sotownss 8w aunppuadssy  SIOWIISY
BN oD BN w00 N 1590 N »soD
wio] HONOJIN HIWIND HIMWSNN
@D an (oD (3] (s) @ ) ) (% ) @ w

4



A/52/869

- - - - - - - - SO 50dos puw o

00t - 00€ - - - 0oL 00f - - - wowdinbo s syd xp jonag

- - - - - - - - - TIOWINID)

1z viz viz - viz - - - - - wouxdmbo Furseaooad-spe(

v - re re - v - - - - - . wonxhnba 20O

ot - zol o1 ol - - - - - - AmRLR 20000
nwdobs O

198 o'etl T'6s1 6LS LS ) T 75 arLn I'sS o”or g any ‘e,

T < - - - - < B - - - JOOANRIOD DU WO (Q)

T9¢ o'ctl 1651 6'LS LS wr) 7)) 59 L) 'ss (3.3 1=0ns

19 179 786 0'€T 0°€C el 61 sk o) FA3 0°0¢ 01 OUGRATION [FIOIIR0])

- - - - - - - - - wsuxdinbo 113 pue doyspom

65 0os 6'S€ 66 66 81 81 00T (85) g1l 09 sopddns pow spaed ssedg

65 60t (144 0sZ oSz (861) g6l i) rn - wrosadinbo sormoTINURNOD)

SuotmounIn0s Amyianaidiwo)) (o)

%U

TeY o [ 6 86 0T - 807 ST €0 s xR

T - rar#4 Le LT 891 891 LT - Le 300 SUTUIRAVI

60T £0 Fal tA I'L 1L oY o 26 €0 roi Pod

- - - - - - - - - simedai ‘51900 worpredalg

- - - - - - wandmba ‘sysoo vonpesedalg

- - - - - - - FP200 INNYO I
suapmiado feAwN L

081z LRIy L'9gs’] 901 9'987 TL6T Shrl €999 8018 679 3311 L8t 9y ‘o],

o 0’08 (333 [X3 - (3 (o'z1) 0'9¢ (Y4 [§41 0'9) 09 [T

or - oY (X3 (% - - - - - 101 Ajopes Jyan g

(11-00) (8+5+2) L+r+0) 80 (s @

a8unyo aunypuadxy  sapoutisa 2o amupuadyy]  saIDWIISS aBumpo aunypuadxs]  sapoilise #Sunjo aunypuadysy  sopomsa

BN 150D BN : 150 BN 150D BN 50D

wia] HONOJIW HIFIND HIWSNN
@n an (oD (6) ® w (] () » ) @ n

15




AIS2/869

§'0Ff SEer N €801 ) (3] (373 8867 0968 PSEl 9L 0017 01 2wy ‘Jeio],
' 018 6'€51 (353 10 v 08l [T3) 018 cLl 607 33 NG
£0C 681 (433 68 10 0’6 A 38 [ o ool Tot SAIOR PRI PUR SO0

Lt - L I . L . - - - - y wbews pruotpesodoy

0 - oS - - - s . oS - - - TRIGE S Pt

oL . oL 9T - 9T vy . e - - - s{woop pus sSepy ‘waSy wORUN)

. - - - - - . - - - . - SomRA J0J sppmiq sanoesd-oustieg

. - - - - - ° . - - - - satpddas [roroo)y

1 1 T ¥0 - ¥ ¥o Tl 91 v'o - 0 suondiowgeg

TL LEE 4 0zl . 0zl @) Eyra 081 - 601 6’01 SELIOEE FOrmafo pus NS
27 - $YZ - - - 091 - 091 S8 - $'8 sorjddng [eorpopy

0t Tog Tee 0’6 - 06 @ry) ot oot (A . A sotyeking 201gj0 pus Kaotmg

saipddns snoamyaoniy  (q)

R4 T 5075 LEL 509 L'EER ol 8%it o5it il LTS g'iLi FRHTS

TS 8’9 0zl 61 10 07 9T e 03 L0 €1 0T SEOIALE IO SO [208IIY

9% 6¢ 'S $'0 - <0 Iz 61 (134 - 01 01 Appandsoy oty
so1 sl 081 0¢ - o€ ozt - 0zl $'1 <1 0t sacmnfpe pue sanel)
LYARS Y6 0L0Z £6Z T $09 897 9 0'06 5'98 - §9 SI0IALON PUE REIINAL [P

9'sT [AS| goy 06 - 06 ¥'s1 901 09z 71 9¥ 8¢ O Amoag

ey . (44 T - T - - - - - - 2014108 Supsroocad-ec]

058 01z 0o Y4 L8 Svs (39 oLkt 0'orl T8 5r $'E01 SI0JAIN [ENINIIIOD)
€1z LL 062 - - - £l Lt 062 - - - EI0IARS IIpTY

SAHALIS SNOSUDI 25PN )
KAt pue sgeddng 0]

5% LUBTR 7891 0'€6 - 0't6 81e) g0t o'6L ws) st % 6 aup ‘pey,
S'Es- L3811 T59 0'0T - 00z (89) 8701 oot @s) 6¢l TS soumusmume pue siwdas ‘mimed amdg
- - . - - . - - - . - . wourimbo souagsp plety
. . - - - - . . - . . - wraaidinbo shooufjaomy
- - . - - - . . - - - . womdinks oty
o€ . 0ZE 0E - 02E - . - - - - waaadinbs wotpotRtoosy
(rr-or (8+5+2) (L+#+1) (84 (2] 1

sBuveo amppusdcy  sauiss  a3uvyo ampupdsy  sapusy  aSuyo enypusdsy  sepmuisy  dSuvys anyipuadss]  SONSP

wy 500 BN o)y N 1902 N oD

L HONGIT HIAINT HINENQ

. @n an (on (3] ) - w ® (¢ » ®) @ 7]

16



Al52/869

ISHo's L8911 8°€69 LI 9681 1 SSHL T VSELT 69917 L'96L L 9°F9% 6 1) 909§ sTe6 T $2200524 [$}0 L,
p T - - - - < T - - - - (PaRdpaqg-uou)
pupy g suoHNMEUCd Atejuniep ‘17
T'st0'e L3ro vl 8'€69 Ll 968t 1 [E3A FSELT (X1} L96L L 9'¢9% 6 119) TS 8F66 ¢ sjuawasnbal jaN
rovle £65T 1 L00¥ 81 009 1 X324 098 ¢ S8YP T 2168L gore0or  (€506) LLIT9 rrIzS sjuswanmbar ss010)
£001- (£°768) (9°766) (9°011) (L's8t7) (¢'96¢) (0'187)  (I's6) (L9Lf) 67167 E1s) (9°617) 17-07 2w “pepo,
- L'S8T- L'S8T- - L'S8T (L's87) . - - - - (padpng)
PUP| U SUOHRQLIUOD LIUM[OA [T
€001 9'909- 6'90L" 9'0l1- - (9o11) (o187)  (1's6) (LoLs) 6167 s1s) (9°617) JUSIISSIETE JJW)S WIOL) U] 07
rSrI'E 0'1S'SI +989'81 70091 SIS T LISl € S8 T 8168 L €oreol  (£€06) LLne YIS 61-1 %uy ‘pwoy,
€001 9909 6'90L 9°011 - 9011 9187 1'S6 L'9LE (6°167) SIS 961 [ F T T
- 019 019§ - - - - - - - 0195 019§ suopwiado
- Aupdaanaouad Jop ) poddng g
- - - - - - - - - - - - ISIPRLIE IE 2sxg sapIsiao’] sUOEN PaIG) LT
(73 0SI0'T S'Lo1'1 (X3 - §'T¢ 09 9'600 § 00L0 1 (o) s [33 9f M ‘IOl
S°L61 01 STIT [£43 - X343 tso1 96 0'SLI t'o) 3 0’ 23¥pre0 pus WAL [RioINTWIO])
- - - - - - - - - - - - syrre Ampny
o's01- 0°000°1 0568 - - - (0s01) 0000 { 0'568 - - - linba paumo-juaBuiiuos jo podsums),
Wy axxpms pus 2y 9]
- - - - - - - B - - - HOEZIGOIUIP Pl ) IeRP J0§ DUNHIFY S|
- - - - - - - - - - - - saueagosd FURR-HYI Pl
- - - - - - - - - - = - saurmnsToud Jupopesy oo
%] ¥ TLe T6 - 6 ae) §ST (7 - 9 %5 T13uy ‘e,
9 - 19 e’ - 19 - - - - - - £1900 uonjonposd
- VolRUUIOJUY Jfqnd JO Justpada]
oL 081 0'sT - - - 0z 081 00z 0's - 0 SIOIAINE [ERORIUOT)
8L (A Lt L - Lt (rs) $L v t) 0 90 soijddns pue sjeLoppy
80 9'0 vl ¥l . ¥l - - - (90) 90 - pomdmbag
swunrealos noprutiaga spqug 71
- - - - - - . - - - - - £23{Ata¢ pue sypddng papelds-uon iy (I
(rr-or ®+5+2) (L+r+1) ®-L (s-» z-1)
28uvyo aanypuadxsy  sapowyisa a3upyo 2umppuadxs  savug1sa 23umyo amypusdxg  sapws? 23uryo amypuadxy  sapowisa
BN 1] BN 1500 N 1500 N 1500
(23 HONOJIW HIWINN HIWSNO
@n Gan (o) (6) [€:3) ) ®) (s) (] (€) @ [/

17




A/52/369

B. Mission-specific costs and ratios

Dncdenon

1. Mission subsistence aliowance

13

(o) First 30 days
&) Afler 30days

Teravel costs
Civili i

Formed unit

Within mission travel
Civilian poli

Internstional staff’
Locat staff

United Nations Volunteers

Net salary
Common staff costs
Staff asscssment

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily  Monthly  Annual
Previous Awerage cost cost cost
submission magrh (United States doliars} Ratio Explanation
124 Reviewed by the Office of
87 Fuman Resources Management
in October 1994,
2,700 Includes provision for 5¢
kilogrammes of baggage.
980 Charter arrangements. Unit
will rotate in June 1998.
1300 Accommodation allowance
in respect of duty-related travel.
9 Required for 140-strong
038 formed police unit.
296 Ecludes 140-strong formed unit.
74
133
15
748 Effective 1 January 1997,
52
175



A/52/869

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily  Monthly  Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost
Description submission  strength {United States dollars) Ratio Explanation
7. Other travel costs
Airfare at $750 and dail
Travel from New York to MIPONUH 1490 subsistence allowance (DSA)
at $148 per day for 5 days.
Travel from MIPONUH to New York 1825 Airfare at $750 and DSA
at $215 per day for 5 days.
Trave!l within the mission area 2000 Payment of food and
- accommodation allowance for
duty-related travel.
8. United Nations Volunteers 4325
9. Rental of premises i
Headquarters offices 12 500
Garage 2750
Sewage dumps 4 600
Outposts 2000
Sea containers 5200 Required for two months.
10. Maintenance supplies 5000
1i. Maintenance services 2000
12, Utilities
Electricity 6000
Water 500
Oil and coke 500
Generator fuel 46 200
13. Vehicles
Civilian pattern 207 United Nations-owned.
Special purpose 39 Idem.
Rented 6
14. Rentai of vehicles
Military-type vehicles 40 386 Under wet-lease arrangements.
Training 34 000 For each of two courses.
15. Spare parts and repair and
maintenance of vehicles
Civilian pattern 330
16. Petro!
Civilian pattem 3.59 18.5 litres per day at $0.19 per

litre plus 2% for lubricants.

19



20

Af52/869

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily  Monthly  Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost
Description submission  strength (United States doliars) Ratio Explanation
Rented 450
17. Vehicle insurance
Civilian pattern 474
Rented 400
18. Helicopters
Mi-8 2
Monthly flying hours 151G
Helicopter rental 235700 Provided as voluntary
contribution in kind.
Helicopter fuel 14 300 Idem,
Aircrew subsistence allowance 35700 Idem.
Liability insurance 11 000 United Nations responsibility.
9. Fixed-wing sircraft
Medevac charted flight 7 500 Requirements are estimated
at one flight every three
months,
20. Commercial communications
Transpender lease 14 0G0
Telephone 3000
21. Confractual services
Maintenance services 37500 Additional information is
Camp services 17 000 provided in section D of the
present annex and in annex
VIIL
22. Data-processing services
Sun Accounting licence fee 4000
Progen Payroll licence fee 1200
Reality licence fee 3000
Lotus Notes licence fee 2000
Newsfeed licence fee 1800
23. Security services 9000 For MIPONUH headquarters.
24. Medical trestment and services
Medical treatment in Miami 25000 One case per month.,
Medical services in the mission area 10 500 Under letiers of assist.
25. Hospitality 500



AJS52/869

Proposed estimaltes

Unit or

Daily  Monthly  Annual

Previous Average cost cost
Description submission  sirength {United States dollars) Explanation
26. Miscellaneous other services 2000 Includes banking charges.
27. Public information programmes
Subscriptions 1 0600 News services, cable TV.
Television shows 3600 Two "Escape Bleu" shows
per month.
Specia! projects 1700
Accessories 1400 Batteries, microphones. etc.
Supplics/services 850

21




A/52/869

C. Requirements for non-recurrent costs

{Thousands of United States dolars, unless otherwise indicated)

@ 2 (& 4 ) [
Total mumber Unit Total
Current of snits cost cost
inventory  Riplocement  Additional 23 (x5
1. Military personnel costs hd
2. _ Civilian perscunel costs =
3.  Premises/accommodation
(@) Rental of premises -
(b} Alterations and renovations to premises*
Renovation of 10 Haitain Nationa! Police stations 200.0
New security fence and posts at Camp Maple Leaf 320
Total, line 3 (b) 232.0
(d) Maintenance supplies -
(¢} Maintenance services -
¢ Utilities -
(8} _Construction/prefabricated buildings -
Total, lize 3 232.0
4. Infrastructure repsirs -
& Transport aperations
(a} Purchase of vehicles®
Sedan, heavy 1 1 250 250
Sak § 1 1 25.0
Freight at 15 percent 3.8
Subtotal, line 5 (2) 25.8
{&) Rental of vehicles -
(c) Workshop equipment *
(d} Spare parts, repairs and maintenance -
(e} Petrol, oil and Iubricants -
() VPehicle insurance -
Total, line § 18.8
6. Air opsrations -
7. __Naval operations -
8. Communications®
fa} Compl i jcati
Handheld mdios 50 50 0.5 25.0
Total, Communications squipment 350
Spare parts and supplies -
‘Workshop and test squipment
(B) _Main trunking contract -
Total, lisze 8 250
9. Other equipment 2
(@) Qffice furniture
Typist chairs 100 100 0.04 40
Folding chairs 250 250 0.02 50
Executive 10 10 0.12 1.2
Subtotzl, office furniture 10.2
B} Office equipment
Electrical typewriters 4 4 0.50 20
Shredders 15 15 0.05 038
Filing cabinets 20 20 0.08 16
i 2 2 2.50 5.0
Subtotal, line 9 (b) 8.4

22



A/52/869

) @ 3

Current

jnveatory Rcdacmaz Additional

C

Data-processing equipment
Desktop computers

@
Total number
of units

213

(&
Unit

®
Total

(43

4

1.70

6.8

Subtotal

4

Freight at 15 per cent

1.0

Subtotal plus freight

7.8

Subtotal, line 9 (c)

@
®
o
®
o
)

@
4
9
(m)

{n) Spare parts, repair and maintenance

7.8

Generators
Observation equipment
Petrol tank plus metering squipment
Water and septic tanks
Medical and dental equipment
4 dation eoui .

Tools, beds, tables, chairs, air conditioners

Miscellaneous equipment

Field defence equipment
Water-purification equipment
Refrigeration squipment

Total, line 9

10. Supplies and services

11, Election-related supplies and services

13. Public information programmes®

13. Training programmes

14. Mine-ciearing programmes

15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization

16. Air and surface freight
17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi

18. Support account for peacekeeping operations

19, Staff assesament

Total, lines 1-19

* Additional information is provided in section D of the present annex.

3




A/52/869

D. Supplementary information for the period from 1 January to 30 June

1998

1.  The supplementary information provided below refers to the cost estimates shown
in column 3 of annex I for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1998. The requirements
for the previous six months (column 2 of annex I) reflect actual expenditures.

2. Military contingents. Twelve of the 50 military staff officers who served with
UNTMIH were repatriated in January 1998. A total of $20,400 has been provided under
this heading for their repatriation travel as well as other related costs for the period from
1 January 1998 until the date of repatriation.

3. Civilian police. The authorized civilian police strength totals 306, consisting of 160
civilian police officers and a formed unit of 140 officers. The formed unit includes a 90-
strong special police unit supported by 30 officers to secure the camp on a 24-hour basis,
10 officers constituting the command structure and 10 officers to ensure first-line
maintenance.

A total of 287 civilian police were deployed at the beginning of 1998. Provision has
therefore been made under this heading for mission subsistence allowance at $124 per day
for 30 days each in respect of the 13 civilian police yet to be deployed ($48,400), at $87
per day for 27,803 person-days ($2,418,900), within-mission travel at $1,300 per month
(87,800), deployment travel for 13 civilian police ($35,100) and a clothing and equipment
allowance at $200 per annum ($15,700) for police officers who are not part of the formed
unit. Provision has also been made for the 140-strong formed unit for civilian police cost
reimbursement ($891,000) and clothing and equipment allowance ($58,800) at the standard
rates payable to Governments for troops, as well as for welfare ($14,500), rations
($237,700), daily allowance ($32,400) and rotation travel ($274,400).

4.  International staff salaries. Salaries of internationally recruited staff are estimated
on the basis of standard cost rates for New York. Additionally, Professional staff salaries
have been adjusted to take into account non-entitlement to post adjustment in respect of
19 staff who are classified as mission appointees.

5. Alteration and renovation of premises. The renovation of ten Haitian National Police
stations where the mission’s police advisers will be working will be undertaken by local
contractors at an estimated cost of $200,000. The work to be carried out includes proper
electrical installations to ensure a safe working environment. Provision has also been made
under this heading in the amount of $32,000 for the installation of a new security fence and
posts at Camp Maple Leaf.

6.  Purchase of vehicles. No new vehicles were purchased for UNMIH. All of the
mission’s transport requirements were met from either the transfer of vehicles from other
missions or the purchase of used vehicles from the Multinational Force. The entire
MIPONUH (ex-UNMIH) vehicle fleet, with the exception of one vehicle manufactured in
1993, is over five years of age and the mileage of 50 vehicles exceeds 150,000 kilometres.
Provision is therefore made for the purchase of one replacement sedan for the Special
Representative of the Secretary-General for reasons of reliability and security.

7. Rental of vehicles. An amount of $242,300 has been included for the wet-lease hire
of six military-type vehicles for use by the formed police unit at the rates indicated in section
A ofthe present annex. An amount of $68,000 has also been provided for two driver training
programmes, the first in January and the second in June following the rotation of the formed
unit. Each training programme will last 30 days at a cost of $34,000, including travel and
accomimnodation of seven instructors,



A/52/869

8.  Helicopter operations. Two medium-utility helicopters, nine flight crew personnel,
four ground crew personnel, fuel and aircrew subsistence allowance are being provided to
MIPONUH as a voluntary coniribution in kind. The estimated monthly value of these items
is shown in section A of the present annex. The United Nations is responsible for the cost
of third-party liability insurance at a cost of $5,500 per annum per helicopter.

9.  Fixed-wing aircraft. An amount of $15,000 has been provided for one medical
evacuation flight to Miami every three months at a cost of $7,500 per flight.

10. Communications equipment. An amount of $25,000 has been included to cover
requirements for 50 trunking hand-held radios. Currently, there are two incompatible radio
networks in operation in Port-au-Prince, the trunking system used by the civilian police and
the Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General and the ultra-high
frequency (UHF) network used by all other personnel. The radios are needed to establish
the trunking network as the sole means of radio communications within Port-au-Prince to
MIPONUH.

11. Office furniture. Provision has been made in the amount of $10,200 for the replacement
of various items of office furniture, the details of which are shown in section C of the present
annex.

12.  Office equipment. An amount of $9,400 has been included under this heading for the
replacement of non-functioning office equipment as shown in section C of the present annex.

13. Data-processing equipment. Requirements under this heading provide for the
replacement of four computers ($7,800). The details are shown in section C of the present
annex.

14. Accommodation equipment. An amount of $32,000 has been provided for the purchase
of contingent-owned tools, beds, tables, chairs, air conditioners, etc. from the Government
whose troops were previously deployed at Camp Maple Leaf. These items are needed for
the formed police unit currently deployed at that Camp.

15. Contractual services. Requirements under this heading are estimated at $37,500 per
month, based on the hire of 75 local individual contractors at $500 per person per month,
to perform services in the areas of grounds keeping, equipment and vehicle maintenance,
ground transportation, fuel management, liquid waste disposal and general services
maintenance under the supervision of MIPONUH international staff. Additionally, the hire
of local contractors to perform mortuary services, pest control, storage of hazardous
materials, tailoring, boot repair, hair cutting and specialized repair work is estimated at
$17,000 per month. The detailed breakdown of personnel required is shown in annex VIII.

16. Security services. Requirements for 12 local security officers to safeguard the
MIPONUH headquarters buildings on a 24-hour basis are estimated at $9,000 per month.
These services were previously provided by contingent personnel.

17. Medical treatment and services. Total requirements under this heading are estimated
at $213,000 and include treatment in Miami hospitals for one case per month, at $25,000
per case ($150,000), and in situ medical services under letter of assist arrangements at an
estimated monthly cost of $10,500 ($63,000).

18. Public information programmes. Requirements under this heading are estimated at
$57,600 for the following: (a) subscriptions to news services, cable TV and international
and local newspapers ($5,000); (b) production of two “Escape Blue” television shows per
month ($21,600), including editing, duplication of tapes for broadcast on other stations and

25




A/l52/869

video tapes for distribution and archival purposes; (c¢) production of United Nations
documentary or other special projects ($17,500); (d) purchase of accessories such as
batteries, lighting equipment, microphones, etc. ($8,400) and (e) other miscellaneous
supplies ($5,100).

26



Annex III

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999
{Thousands of United States Dollars)

) @ & ) &
Total lJuly - 1 December 1998 Recurrent - Non-recurrent
costs 30 November 1998 - 30 June 1999 costs costs
2+3)
1. Military personnel costs
(@) Military observers
{4} Military contingents
(6) Other costs pertaining to military personne!
Contingent-owned equipment B - . - - -
Death and disability compensation 60.0 50.0 10.0 60.0 -
Subtotal 60.0 $0.0 10.0 60.0 -
Total, line 1 60.0 50.0 10.0 60.0 -
2, Civilian personnel costs
fa) Civilian police
Civilian police cost reimbursemnt 891.0 742.5 148.5 891.0 -
Welfare 13.8 13.3 - 13.8 -
Rations 2416 200.9 40.7 241.6 -
Daily allowance 33.0 274 56 33.0 -
Mission subsistence allowance 235678 21363 431.5 25678 -
Travel costs 569.2 . 569.2 569.2 -
Clothing and equipment allowance 72.1 62.3 9.8 72.1 -
Subtotal 4 388.5 3 183.2 12083 4 388.5 -
(%) International and local staff
International staff salaries 24889 1653.6 835.3 24889 o
Local staff salaries 7233 490.8 232.5 723.3 .
Consultants . . - . .
Overtime . . . . -
General temporary assistance - - - - -
Common staff costs 15613 1052.0 509.3 15613 .
Mission subsistence allowance 1479.2 985.0 494.2 1479.2 -
Other travel costs 32.2 32.2 - 32.2 -
Subtotal 6284.9 4213.6 20713 6284.9 -

7




Af52/869

28

) &) 3} 9 &)
Total 1July - 1 December 1998 Recurrent MNon-recurrent
cosls 30 November 1998 - 30 June 1999 costs cosls
2+3)
(¢} __International contr { per - - - -
(d} United Nations Volunteers - - -
Mission subsistence allowarnce - - - -
Individual service contract 588.2 367.6 220.6 388.2 -
Subtotal 588.2 367.6 220.6 588.2 -
(¢) Government-provided personnel
(3 Civilian electoral observers
Total, line 2 11 261.6 7 754.4 3497.2 11 261.6 -
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 2418 mez . 1326 241.8 -
Alteration and renovation of premises 62.0 10.0 320 - 62,0
Maintenance supplies 40.0 25.0 is5.0 40.6 -
Maintenance services 16.8 10.0 6.0 16.0 -
Utilities 356.3 256.0 903 3363 -
Construction/prefabricated buildings - - - . -
Total, line 3 716.1 420.2 2959 654.1 62.0
4. Infrastructure repairs .
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles - - - . -
Rental of vehicles 2326 171.0 61.6 232.6 -
Workshop equipment - - - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 499.6 4059 93.7 487.1 12.5
Petrol, oil and lubricants 178.7 148.6 301 178.7 -
Vehicle insurance 79.0 49.6 29.4 79.0 -
Total, line § 989.9 775.1 214.8 977.4 12.5
6. Air operations
fa) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 14142 11785 235.7 14142 -
Aviation fuel and lubricants 85.8 7L.5 14.3 85.8 -
Pesitioning/depositioning costs - - - - -
Resupply flights . - - - -
Painting/preparation - . - - -
Liability and war- risk insurance 5.5 4.5 1.0 5.5 -
Subtotal 1 505.5 12548 151.0 1 505.5 -
(b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 15.0 75 7.5 15.0 -
Aviation fuel and lubricants - - - - -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - - -
Painting/preparation - - - - .
Resupply flights - - - - -



A/52/869

(1)

Total
costs

(2+3)

2

1July -
30 November 1998

)

1 December 1998
- 30June 1999

&

Recurrent
costs

<)

Non-recurrent
costs

Liability and war- risk insurance

Subtotal

15.0

7.5

7.5

15.0

(c) __Aircrew subsistence allowance

214.2

i78.5

35.7

214.2

{d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and equipment..
Landing fees and ground handling

Fuel storage and containers

Subtotal

Total, line 6

17347

14405

2942

17347

Naval operations

Communications

(@) Complementary communications
Communications equipment
Spare parts and supplies
Workshop and test equipment

Commercial communications

575.2

136.0

41.8

85.0

5334

310

50.2

136.0

525.0

Subtotal

711.2

126.8

5844

186.2

525.0

(b} Main trunking contract

Total, line 8

711.2

126.8

584.4

186.2

525.0

9.

Other equipment

Office furniture

Office equipment

Data-processing equipment
Generators

Observation equipment

Petrol tank plus metering equipment
Water and septic tanks

Medical and dental equipment
Accommodation equipment
Refrigeration equipment
Miscellaneous equipment

Field defence equipment

Spare parts, repairs and maintenance

Water-purification equipment

1733

100.0

733

114.3

59.0

Total, line 9

173.3

100.0

73.3

114.3

59.0

10,

Supplies and services

{a) Miscellaneous services
Audit services
Contractual services

Data-processing services

58.0
436.0

58.0
2725

163.5

58.0
436.0

29




A/52/86%

¢ 2 13 4 [&7)
Total Huly - 1 December 1998 Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 3G November 1998 - 30.June 1999 costs cosls
2+3)
Security services 72.0 45.0 27.0 720 -
Medical treatment and services 213.0 177.5 355 213.0 -
Claims and adjustments 4.7 25 21 4.7 -
Official hospitality 3.0 2.3 .5 3.0 -
Miscell other services 220 10.0 12,0 22.0 -
Subtotal $08.7 568.1 240.6 808.7 -
() Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 520 39.3 12.7 520 -
Medical supplies - - - - -
Sanitation and cleaning materials 346 26.2 - 8.4 34.6 -
Subscriptions 1.6 L0 1.6 -
Elecirical supplies - - - - -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles - - - - -
Uniform items, flags and decals - - - - -
Field defence stores - - - - -
Operational maps - - - - -
Quartermaster and general stores 53.5 44.5 9.0 33.5 -
Subtotal 141.7 111.0 30.7 141.7 -
Total, line 10 950.4 679.1 271.3 950.4 -
11. Election-related supplies and services
12, Public information programmies
Equipment - . . .
Materials and supplies - - - . -
Contractual services 24.5 24.5 - 245 -
Department of Public Information - . - - -
production costs
Total, line 12 24.5 24.8 - 24.5 -
13. Tralning programmes
14, Mine-clearing programmies
15, Assistance for disarmament and demobilization
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment - - - - -
Military airlifis - - - - -
Commescial freight and cartage 11575 2.5 11550 - i157.5
Total, line 16 11575 2.5 11559 - 11575
17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi - - - - -
18. Support account for peace-keeping
operations - - - - -
19, Staffassessment
Staff assessment, intemnational staff 7313 490.7 240.6 7313 -
30



AJ52/869

) 2 3 84 &
Total lJuly - 1December 1998 Recurrent Non-recurrent
costs 30 November 1998 - 30June 1999 costs costs
(2+3)
Staff’ it, local staff 14.3 9.7 4.6 14.3 -
Total, line 19 745.6 500,4 2452 745.6 -
Total, lines 1-19 18 524.8 11 883.5 66413 16 708.8 1816.0
20. _Income from staff assessment ( 745.6) { 500.4) { 245.2) { 745.6) -
21. Voluntary contributions in kind (1714.2) (1428.5) ( 285.7) (17142) -
{budgeted)
Total, lines 20-21 (2 459.8) (1928.9) ( 530.9) {2 459.8) -
Gross requirements 16 810.6 10 455.0 6355.6 14 994.6 1816.0
Net requirements 16 065.0 9954.6 61104 14 249.0 1816.0
22, Voluntary contributions in kind - N
(non-budgeted)
Total resources 16 065.0 9954.6 6110.4 14249.0 1816.0

3




A/52/869

Annex IV

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to
30 June 1999: supplementary information

A. Mission-specific costs and ratios

Proposed estimates
Unit or Monthly  Annual
daily coxt _cost cost
Previous  Average
Description submission  strength (United States dollars) Ratio Explanation
1. Mission subsistence allowance
{a) First 30 days 124 Reviewed by the Office of Human
Resources Management in
(B) After 30 days 87 October 1994.
2. Travel costs
Civilian police 2760 Includes provision for 50 kilegrams
Formed unit 980 of baggage.
3. Within mission travel
Civilian police 1300 Accommodation allowance in respect
of duty-related travel.
4. Rations
Rations 9 Required for 140-strong formed
Bottled water 0.38 police unit.
5. Civilizn personnel
{a} IJuly-31 December 1998 _
Civilian police 300 Includes 140-strong formed unit.
International staff’ 74
Local staff 133
United Nations Volunteers 17
(b} 1-31 January 1999
International staff 60
Local staff 103
United Nations Volunteers 17
fc) 1-28 February 1998
International staff 33
Local staff 79
United Nations Volunteers 17
(d} 1 March-30 June 1999
International staff’ 4 In New York.

32



A/52/869

Proposed estimates
Unit or Monthly  Annual
daily cost cost cost
Previous Average
Description submission  strength (United States doliars) Ratio Explanation
6. Local staff
Net salary 738 Effective 1 January 1997.
Common staff costs 52
Staff assessment 175
7. Other travel costs
Travel from New York to 1 490 Airfare at $750 and daily subsistence
MIPONUH allowance (DSA) at $148 per day for
5 days.
Travel from MIPONUH to 1825 Airfare at $750 and DSA at $215 per
New York day for 5 days.
Travel within the mission area 2000 Payment of food and accommodation
allowance for duty-related travel.
Office of Internal Oversight 5600 Visit by 2 auditors for 14 days.
Services
8. United Nations Volunteers 4325
9. Rental of premises
Headquarters offices 12 500 1 July 1998-28 February 1999.
Garage 2750 Idem.
Sewage dumps 4 660 Idem.
Outposts 2000 1 July-31 December 1998.
Warehouse 4 000 1 December 1998-28 February 1999.
Storage of mission files 20000 Required for 3 years.
10. Maintenance supplies 5000
11. Maintenance services 2000
12. Utilities
Electricity 6 000
Water 500
Oil and coke 500
Generator fuel 46 200 1 July-31 December 1998.
Generator fuel 11550 1 January-28 February 1999.
13. Vehicles

Civilian-pattern

Special purpose
Rented

207
39

United Nations-owned,
Idem.

33




AiS2i86%

Proposed estimates
Unit or Monthly  Annual
daify cost cost cost
Previous  Average
Description submission  strength (United States doliars) Ratio Explanation
14. Rental of vehicles
Military-type vehicles 34 200 Under wet-lease arrangements.
Forklifts Additional information provided in
section C of the present annex.
15. Spare parts and repair and
maintenance of vehicles
Civilian pattern 330
Refurbishment at the United 12 500
Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi
16. Petrol
Civilian-pattern 3.59 18.5 litres per day at $0.19 per litre
plus 2 per cent for lubricants,
Rented 450
17. Vehicle insurance
Civilian-pattern 474
Rented 400
18. Helicopters
MI-8 2
Monthly flying hours 110
Helicopter rental 235700 Provided as voluntary contribution in
kind.
Helicopter fuel 14300 Idem.
Aircrew subsistence atlowance 35700 Idem.
Liability insurance 11 600 United Nations responsibility.
19. Fixed-wing aircraft
Medevac charted flight 7 500 Requircments are estimated at one
flight every three months,
20. Communication spare parts and
supplies
Maintenance of MIPONUH 8§ 360
Liquidation of MIPONUH 2 800
Refurbishment at United Nations 525000
Logistics Base, Brindisi
21, Commercial communications
Transponder lease 14 000
Telephone 3000

34



A/52/869

Proposed estimaties

Unit or Monthly

daily cost cost
Previous  Average
Description submission  strength (United States dollarsj Ratio Explanation
22. Other equipment spare parts
Maintenance of MIPONUH 20 000
Liquidation of MIPONUH 38100
Refurbishment at United Nations 59 000
Logistics Base, Brindisi
23. Contractual services
Maintenance services 37 500
Camp services 17 000
24, Security services 9000 For MIPONUH headquarters.
25. Medical treatment and services
Medical treatment in Miami 25000 One case per month.
Medical services in the mission 10 500 Under letters of assist.
area.
26. Hospitality 500
27. Miscellaneous other services 2000 Includes banking charges.
28. Public information programmes
Subscriptions 240 News services, cable TV.
Television shows 3600 Two “Escape Bleu” shows per
month.
Supplies/services 460
29. Commercial freight
Shipment to Brindisi 1000 000
" Packing material 150 000
Other freight costs 5000

35




Ar52/869

36

B.

Supplementary information: maintenance of the United Nations
Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

The cost estimates for the maintenance of MIPONUH for the period from 1 July to
30 November 1998 are based on the cost parameters contained in section A of the present
annex.

Supplementary information: liquidation of the United Nations Civilian
Police Mission in Haiti

1. The liquidation of MIPONUH will be carried out over a seven-month period, from
1 December 1998 to 28 February 1999 in the mission area and from 1 March to 30 June 1999
in New York.

2.  Civilian police. It is anticipated that all 300 civilian police will be repatriated by
31 December 1998. The cost estimates provide for their maintenance through the end of
December as well as repatriation of 160 civilian police officers ($432,000) and the 140-
person formed unit ($137,200) based on the rates shown in section A of the present annex.

3. International and local staff. Provision is made under this heading for international
and local staff based on the drawdown of personnel shown in annex VI.B. The breakdown
of international staff by level is shown in the table below.

Table
Requirements for internationai staff

Level December 1998 January 1999 February 1999 March-June 1999
D-2 1 — — —_
D-1 2 1 1 1
P-5 2 2 1 —
P-4 9 7 3 —
P-3 9 5 4 i
P-2 2 2 1 _
FS 23 21 10 —
GS (PL) — — — —
GS (OL) 21 17 8 2
ss 5 5 5 —

Total 74 60 33 4

4.  Alteration and renovation of premises. Provision has been made in the amount of
$52,000 for renovations of the headquarters building and outstations before returning the
properties to their owners.

5. Rental of vehicles. In addition to the requirement for six military-type vehicles for
the month of December ($34,200), there is a need to rent forklifis ($27,400) in connection
with the liquidation of the mission. The cost estimates provide for the rental of the following



A/52/869

forklifts: (a) one 13-ton forklift at $350 per day for 21 days ($7,400); (b) one 23.5-ton
forklift at $500 per day for 35 days ($17,500) and (c) one 36-ton forklift at $100 an hour
for 25 hours ($2,500).

‘6. Motor vehicle spare parts, repairs and maintenance. The cost estimates provide for

the maintenance of 246 United Nations-owned vehicles ($81,200) as well as for the
refurbishment of the mission’s vehicles that are to be sent to Brindisi ($12,500). The latter
amount is based on 30 per cent of the residual value of the vehicles that are to be refurbished
in Brindisi.
7.  Communication spare parts and supplies. Provision has been made in the amount of
$533,400 for maintenance of communications equipment during the liquidation period
($8,400) and for the refurbishment of communications equipment that will be sent to Brindisi
($525,000). The latter amount is based on 30 per cent of the residual value of the equipment
that is to be refurbished in Brindisi.

8.  Other equipment spare parts, repairs and maintenance. An amount of $73,000 has
. been included under this heading for the maintenance of office equipment, data-processing
equipment, generators and water purification equipment during the liquidation period
($14,300) and for the refurbishment of engineering and other equipment that will be sent
to Brindisi ($59,000). The cost of refurbishment has been calculated at 30 per cent of the
residual value of the equipment that is to be refurbished in Brindisi.

9.  Commercial freight and cartage. Requirements under this heading are estimated at
$1,155,000 for the following: (a) the charter of one ship to transport United Nations-owned
equipment to the United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi ($1,000,000); (b) packing material
($150,000) and (c) other commercial freight charges ($5,000).

37




A/S2/86%




AJS52/869

££7 €€l ££1 ££l (A% £el €l 9L1 9Ll SL1 T31 oLl g
££1 €el ££1 €Ll ¢l ££1 (411 - - - - - ££1 HANOJIN
- - - - - - - 08 03 08 08 08 g san HINLNO
- - 96 96 $6 r6 - 2 HININN |
- - - - - 8T .14 puny Ean HINSNG
- - - 8 3r1 91 HINSNN
Jiwme puoory
L ¥l L YL L L 6L 16 €6 £6 114 1A |y o]
L L Y. i L L 1/ - - - - YL HONOJIN
- - - - - - %4 144 L4 4 134 - 134 pory i HIWLNN
- - s 8 44 34 1 - [ HININO
- - - . . - . - 9l Ll pury s HINSNN
- - - - -, - 6T 301 (18 B HINSNO
s popRLIN
00t 00t 00t 00t L3T L3T 8L 91 8T¢ 124 oz 20T eng
00t 00t 00t 00t LST L3T 8LT - . - - - 00f HONOJIN
- - - - - - - 961 87T (347 01z - 05T HINLNIN
- - . - - 80 00t HINSNN
oped weggar)
- - - 9127 £SL 06t 1 11 911 8Lzl 66T 1 : oyEg
- - - - bt - - - - - - - - HONOJIN
- - " - 80T 6IL ortl 1418} . 1208 2911 - st 1 Pong san HINLNO
- - - 8 e 05 0s os 05 - (1.3 HINLNN
- - - - - - - - 66L 008 pury snd HINSNN
- - 79 00§ 00$ HINSNN
spadupuad Aramp
- - - - sI2al99G0 LvEN
8661 661 8661 8661 8661 8661 Lo6l L661 L661 L661 L661 L661 pazuoyiny £03ai00 [auiosiad
aunp Aopy jady YOO Aipniqa  Liwonunp  Jdqua0a(]  LFQUIAON 13010 sequaidas  sniny anr

8661 dung O 03 L661 Afuf § woaj porsad 2y doy Y

Punosiad ueria pue Lreyipu yo yuawAojdacg

IA Xouuy

39




Af52/869

L1 L1 L1 L1 A 11 11 €1 €1 €1 £l 61 rHouung

Ll L1 L1 Lt Tl il 11 - - - - - L1 HOANOJIN
- - - - - - - $ ¢ $ $ - 9 purngIsnn HOALNN
. - - - - - - 8 8 8 8 - 8 HIALLNN
- - - - - " - - - - - 9 9 puty 1snn HIASNI
- - - - - . . - - - - €1 41 HINSNN
RIPMIOA SHOHRN P
8661 8661 8661 8661 8661 8661 L661 L661 L6617 L6617 1661 L661 pazIoYiny AbodauD [BUUOS L]
sunp Aoy edy Yoo Aioniga  Kwonupp  JFQUIORCT  JEQUBAON  4BQRIN0 Lquiandas  1sm3ny dnr .

40



A/52/869

Ll Ll LI Lt LI Ll Ll LT [igay Lo
L1 LI A - - - - uornepInbiy
- - - L1 LT L1 L L HNANOJIN
SIINUENOA SHOPEN PIJRE()
6L €01 £€1 (231 €l £€1 €€ €€1 moqas
6L €01 €€l - - - - - uotEpinbe]
- - - €€l €€l €T €€l ££1 HONOJIN
JpEs R0}
v 14 1 4 14 €€ 09 L viL vL 173 VL ¥L i U]
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ €€ 09 vL - - - uotiepinbry
- - - - - - - L ¥L vL vL YL HANOJIN
JFeIS FHOTPALII]
00€ 00t 00€ 00t 00¢ 00€ oS
00t - - - - uolEpmbry
- 00€ 00t (119 00t 00¢ HONOJIN
aogod wepag)
SREIIN0D AV
£IIAIINGO AVRpIN
6661 6661 6661 6661 6661 6661 8661 8661 8661 8661 8667 8661 £i0Za100 puucs g
sunf dopy 14dy yompy Liomaga  Kwomuvp  BQURONT  LPQUSAON 43qOI0  Laqumdss  IsmBny dnr

6661 2unf O€ 03 8661 A[nf | WOy poriad 33 Joq g

41




A/52/869

Annex VII

United Nations Trénsiﬁon Mission in Haiti and United Nations Civilian Police

Mission in Haiti staffing tables

Professional and above

General Service and other éaugori:x

USG ASG D-2 D-1_P-5 P4

P.3

P2/t

Total

Local
FS__PL__OL _SS  Total _staff

UNV

Grand
totel

Office of the Special Representative of
the Secretary-General

UNTMIH
Special Representative of the
Secretary-General
Deputy
Political advisers
Legal advisers
Public information/Spokesperson
Protocol Officer

L~ I

e —

[}

—

Subtotal

(3 O R K

MIPONUH
Special Representative of the
Becretary-General
Deputy
Political advisers
Legal advisers
Public information/Spokesperson
Protocol Officer

_—

F.9

B S W

Subtotal

L I I Y

] e e s W,

OfEce of the Ferce Commander
UNTMIH
Force Commander
Ctivilian Police
Contingent support

-y

™,

13

Subtotal

15

MIPONUH
Force Commander
Civilian Police
Contingent support

_—

11

Subtotal

11

Administrative Operations
Oflice of the Chief Administrative
Officer
UNTMIH
Chief Administrative Officer
Adr Operations
MICIVIH Liaison

Subtotal

MIPONUH
Chief Adminisirative Officer
Air Operations
MICIVIH Lixison

[

[ )

Subtofal

- - - - - 1
- . 1 - { .
- - 3 - 3 5
- - - - - 1
- - 4 - 4 7
- - 1 - 1 2
- - i - i 3
- - - - - 2
- - 1 - 1 2
- - 1 - 1 -
- - 4 - 4 9
- - H - 1 -
1 - - - 1 31
1 - 1 - 2 11
- - 2 - 2 8
- - 2 - 2 8
- - - . -1
- . - 1
2 - 1 - 3 4
2 - 1 - 34

42



A/52/869

Professional and above General Service and other categories
Local Grand
USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P4 P-3 P2/l Total FS PLOL S5  Towl siaff UNV total
Administrative Services
UNTMIH
Finance | - 1 - 2 - - 4 - 4 1 - 7
Personnel I | - - - 1 1 - 1 - 2 2 - 5
Procurement L | - . - 1 1 - 1 - 2 2 - 5
General Services . - 1 1 2 i - - - 1 10 - 13
Subtotal - - - =3 - 2 1 6 3 - - 9 15 - 30
MIPONUH
Finance - = e e . 1 1 i 3 3 - 3 - 6 3 - 12
Personnei S 1 - - 1 1 - 3 - 4 4 - 9
Procurement L T - 1 - 1 3 - - - 3 2 1 7
General Services = = - == 1 1 - 2 - - 3 - 3 12 - 17
Subtotal - = e« - - 3 3 1 7 7 - 9 - 16 21 1 45
Logistics and Technical Operations
UNTMIH
Logistics - e e - . - - - - 1 - 2 - 3 2 5
Movement Controt - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Engincering - - = . . - - - - - - - - - 10 - 10
Communications - - e e - - - - - - - - - - 10 2 12
Transport - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 33 5 40
Management Information Systems - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 4
Security Services - = = e = - . - - 1 - 2 6 9 5 14
Subtotal L 1 - 2 - 5 6 13 62 85
MIPONUH
Logistics - e e e . 1 - - 1 - - 3 - 3 5 1 10
Movement Controi - = - = - - 1 - i 1 - - - 1 - - 2
Engineering S 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - 2 17 5 25
Communications I T - - - - 6 - 1 - 7 9 3 19
Transport S 1 - - 1 6 - - - 6 49 5 61
Management Information Systems T - 1 - i - - - - - 5 1 7
Security Services - e e - - - - - - - - - 5 5 6 - i1
Subtotal - e e == 3 2 - 5 14 - 5 5 24 91 15 135
Subtotal, Administrative
Current - - = 1 1 3 1 9 5 - 11 6 22 78 8 117
Proposed - - - 1 1 7 2 17 23 - 15 5 43 116 17 193
Regional Administrative Offices
UNTMIH S - - 1 1 1 - 1 - 2 - - 3
MIPONUH - e = .. - - - - - - - - - - -
Total
UNTMIH 1 - 1 2 5 5 5 2 21 7 - 17 6 30 96 8 155
MIPONUH - - 1 2 2 9 9 2 25 23 - 21 5 49 133 17 224

43




A/52/869

Annex VII .
Contractual services: requirements for individual contractors

Office Functional title Number of persons

Police Commissioner’s Office Cleaners 3
Engineering Camp manager

Carpenter
Electricians

[

Generator mechanics
Air-conditioner technicians
Plumbers
Water purification technician
Welders
Warehouse worker
Truck driver

General Services : Labourers
Messenger

Logistics Forklift operators
Refuellers/drivers
Labourers
Truck drivers
Cooks

th «1 B O R e B e e B e B W W R e

Kitchen helpers

—
—

Transport Heavy-duty mechanics
Truck drivers
Dispatcher/driver
Supply/data entry clerk
Vehicle welder
Stores assistant
Total 75

. -

—




A/52/869

Annex IX

Resources made available and operating costs for the peried

from 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1998

(United States dollars)
Gross Net
A. Summary of resources
1. Resources .
1 July to 30 November 1996
Appropriation (resolution 51/15) 28 704 200 27 506 000
1 December 1996 to 30 June 1997
Appropriation (decision 51/459) 27 400 300 26 202 600
1 July 1997 to 15 March 1998
Appropriation (resolution 51/15 B) 15 091 000 14 478 400
1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998
Commitment (resolution 49/233 A) 9237 300 8 805 800
Voluntary contributions in kind 1999 500 1999 900
Total, line 1 82 433 200 78 992 700
2. Operating costs
1 July 1996 to 30 June 1997
Expenditure 46 988 000 45 428 900
1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998
Expenditure 24328 300 23 284 200
Voluntary contributions in kind - 1999 500 1999 900
Total, line 2 73 316 200 70 713 000
Total, 1 less 2 9117 000 8279 760
3. Credits applied to Member States ' — —
Total, line 3 ‘ — —
4. Unencumbered balance
(1 less 2 and 3) 9 117 0060 8279 700
B. Cash position
1. Income
Assessed contributions received as at 28 February 1998 59 670 087 59 670 087
Voluntary contributions in kind 1999 900 1999 900
Voluntary contributions in cash 582 582
Interest income 399 000 399 000
Miscellaneous income 333 000 333 000
Total, line 1 62 402 569 62 402 569

45




A/52/869

Gross Net

2. Less: total operating costs

(Total, lem A.2.) (73 316 200) (76 713 660)

3. Projected operating deficit

(11less 2) {10 913 631) (8310 431)

46



A/52/869

Annex X
Voluntary and trust fund contributions

A. Voluntary contributions
(United States doliars)

A. Contribution in cash

UNSMIH

Cyprus . 582
B. Contribution in kind

MIPONUH

United States of America

1 Decgmber 1997-30 June 1998 1999 900
1 July-31 December 1998 ' 1714 200
Total 3714 682

B. Trustfund contributions

{United States dollars)
Paid Piedged
Trust fund to provide goods and services to the international police
monitoring programme and other specifically designated purposes in Haiti
Japan 3 000 000 —
Luxembuuarg 50 501 —
Republic of Korea 200 000 —
Subtotal 3 250 501 —
Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the United Nations Support
Mission in Haiti
Canada 6 557 122 —_
United States of America 26 325 780 —
Transfer to UNTMIH trust fund {1 000 000) —_
Subtotal 31882902 —
Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the United Nations
Transition Mission in Haiti
Canada 1 882 600 —
United States of America 6416 100 —
Transfer from UNSMIH trust fund 1 000 000 —
Subtotal 9298 700 —_
Total ' 44 432 103 —

47




